

CASE NO: _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

**IN RE THE WALL STREET JOURNAL, THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,
CHARLESTON GAZETTE, NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO, INC., AND THE
FRIENDS OF WEST VIRGINIA PUBLIC BROADCASTING, INC.,**

Petitioners.

Petition for Writ of Mandamus to the
United States District Court for the Southern District of West Virginia in
U.S. v. Blankenship, No. 5:14-cr-00244-1 (S.D. W.Va.)

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS ON BEHALF OF
THE WALL STREET JOURNAL, THE ASSOCIATED PRESS,
CHARLESTON GAZETTE, NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO, INC., AND
FRIENDS OF WEST VIRGINIA PUBLIC BROADCASTING, INC.**

Sean P. McGinley, Esq.
DI TRAPANO BARRETT DIPIERO
MCGINLEY & SIMMONS, PLLC
604 Virginia Street East
Charleston, WV 25301
Phone: 304-342-1033
Sean.mcginley@dbdlawfirm.com

David A. Schulz
Katherine M. Bolger
LEVINE SULLIVAN KOCH & SCHULZ LLP
321 West 44th Street, Suite 1000
New York, NY 10014
Phone: 212-850-6100
dschulz@lkslaw.com
kbolger@lkslaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioners The Wall Street
Journal, The Associated Press,
Charleston Gazette, National Public
Radio, Inc., and Friends of West
Virginia Public Broadcasting, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 1

 A. Don Blankenship 1

 B. The Upper Big Branch Mine Disaster and the
 Ensnuing Investigations 2

 C. Blankenship’s Indictment for Conspiracy and Fraud 3

 D. The Court’s Sealing and Gag Order 5

 E. Petitioners Seek to Vacate the Order 5

 F. The Court’s Ruling on Petitioners’ Motion 6

 G. The Renewed Sealing and Gag Order 8

 H. Victims and Their Families Move to Limit Gag Order 9

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED 10

STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT 11

STATEMENT OF REASONS WHY THE WRIT SHOULD ISSUE 11

I. MANDAMUS IS THE PROPER
METHOD OF REVIEW AND FORM OF RELIEF 11

II. THE SEALING ORDER VIOLATES
THE RIGHT OF PUBLIC ACCESS 12

 A. The Public’s Right of Access Applies
 to the Sealed Records in this Prosecution 12

 B. Strict Standards Must Be Met
 to Abridge Public Access Right 14

- C. No Proper Basis Exists to Abridge the Public’s Right of Access15
 - 1. There is no demonstrated probability of prejudice to Blankenship’s fair trial right16
 - 2. Alternatives exist to protect Blankenship’s fair trial rights.....18
 - 3. The Sealing Order is not narrowly tailored19
 - 4. The Sealing Order is not effective19
- D. The Procedures Followed by the District Court Are Also Unconstitutional20
- III. THE GAG ORDER VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT21
 - A. The Prior Restraint Imposed by the Gag Order Seriously Infringes First Amendment Rights21
 - B. The Gag Order Is Unconstitutionally Vague and Overbroad23
 - C. No Proper Basis Exists for the Extraordinary Gag Order Imposed.....25
 - 1. The pretrial publicity does not justify the Gag Order.....25
 - 2. Other measures can adequately mitigate the effects of publicity28
 - 3. The Gag Order is ineffective.....29
- CONCLUSION30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ABC v. Stewart</i> , 360 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2004)	17, 18
<i>In re Appl. and Aff. for a Search Warrant</i> , 923 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>In re Baltimore Sun Co.</i> , 841 F.2d 74 (4th Cir. 1988)	18, 29
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973).....	23
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	1, 2
<i>CBS v. Young</i> , 552 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975)	23, 24
<i>In re Charlotte Observer</i> , 882 F.2d 850 (4th Cir. 1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. E. Baton Rouge Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 78 F.3d 920 (5th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Davis v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 1240 (E.D. Va. 2011)	2
<i>Doe v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n of Durham</i> , 860 F.2d 135 (4th Cir. 1988)	11, 12
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	13, 19, 20
<i>Gentile v. State Bar</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	23, 27

<i>In re Knight Publishing Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 231 (4th Cir.1984)	20
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	22
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978).....	14
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	13, 15
<i>Press-Enter. Co. v. Super. Ct.</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Rushford v. New Yorker Magazine</i> , 846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988)	14, 15, 20, 21
<i>In re Russell</i> , 726 F.2d 1007 (4th Cir. 1984)	26, 27, 28
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	15
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 368 (2010).....	16, 17, 25, 26
<i>In re State-Record Co.</i> , 917 F.2d 124 (4th Cir. 1990)	12, 15, 24
<i>Stephens v. Cnty. of Albemarle, Va.</i> , 524 F.3d 485 (4th Cir. 2008)	22, 23
<i>In re Time Inc.</i> , 182 F.3d 270 (4th Cir. 1999)	11, 12, 19

<i>Tory v. Cochran</i> , 544 U.S. 734 (2005).....	24
<i>U.S. v. Angiulo</i> , 897 F.2d 1169 (1st Cir. 1990).....	26
<i>U.S. v. Blankenship</i> , No. 5:14-cr-00244-1 (S.D. W.Va.)	2
<i>U.S. v. Gray</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 279 (D. Md. 2002).....	28
<i>U.S. v. King</i> , 192 F.R.D. 527 (E.D. Va. 2000)	24
<i>U.S. v. Salameh</i> , 992 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>In re Wash. Post Co.</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)	11, 14, 15
<i>Wash. Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	17
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
W. Va. R. Prof'l Conduct 3.6(a)	27
